Scorpion Trailer Attenuator
|nstallation, Maintenance, and
Repair Manual

10002-TL2-12TA

TrafFix
Devices Inc. A

160 Avenida La Pata
San Clemente, CA 92673
ta)ey 361-5663

AX (949) 361-9205
www.traffixdevices.com
PN 13192 Rev A 04/02/09






Safety Instructions
Scorpion Trailer Attenuator (TA)

. Before attempting to install or operate the Scorpion 10002 TA this manual should be
read and understood. Those areas with warnings or cautions should be carefully
followed.

. Before operation on the roadway, check all fasteners between the TARS, Strut and
Cartridge areas for tightness and excessive wear.

. Check lug nuts for proper torque valuesto 75 ft-Ibs.

. Check that the single crank jack isfully retracted and up in the locked pinned position
before transport.

. Inspect al lights for proper function.

. For correct TA operation in the use mode, the entire TA should be 12" + 17 [30.48cm
+ 2.54] cm above the ground and horizontal to the roadway.

. Theresponsible agency for the truck should check that the following specifications
are met. The truck should have a minimum weight of 10,000 |bs. to provide correct
performance. It should be equipped with proper operator safety equipment such as
seat belts and headrest, etc. If ballast is needed, it should be properly anchored to the
truck frame to prevent movement during an impact.

. Before disconnecting the TA from the truck, make sure the TA rear wheels are
chocked to prevent rolling when removed from truck.

Special Warnings

. After avehicleimpact with the TA, do not drivethe truck with the damaged TA.
Removethe TA at the pintle hook and have the TA transported back to the
maintenance yard.

. Check the TA model to make surethat the posted speed matchesthe TA rating.



General Maintenance

Item to Service Freguency
. Check dll fasteners between the TARS, Strut
and Cartridge areas for tightness and Check before driving
excessive wear

2. Check for levelness and that the height 12”

+1” [30.48cm + 2.54] clearance with the

truck ballasted to 20k. Check before driving
3. Check ¥4 bolts that attach al four

modular energy absorbers for tightness Check before driving
4. Grease jack, caster, and wheel bearings Asrequired
5. Replace light bulbs Asrequired

After Impact Removal & Repairs
1. Have an insurance inspector inspect the damage prior to performing any work.
2. Disassemble system and mark for replacement, all bent and damaged parts.
3. Writedown al part numbers for those items that need replacing — only TrafFix replacement
parts can be used for warranty validity.

4. After receiving replacement parts verify that the new part fit against the older parts and

proceed to assembl e per the installation manual.



Limitations and War nings

The Scorpion 10002 (Trailer Mounted Attenuator), TL-2, has been tested and evaluated per the
recommendations of the National Cooperative Highway Research Program (NCHRP) Report 350.
It is capable of decelerating and stopping light and heavy weight vehicles (820 kg. and 2000 kg.)
in accordance with the criteria of tests 2-50 and 2-51 for TL-2 certification (70 kph). Reference
FHWA letter HSSD/CC-65D for additional information.

Also, the Scorpion 10002 (Trailer Mounted Attenuator), TL-3, is capable of decelerating and
stopping light and heavy weight vehicles (820 kg. and 2000 kg.) in accordance with the criteria of
tests 3-50, 3-51, and optional tests 3-52 and 3-53 for TL-3 certification (100 kph.). Reference
FHWA letter HSSD/CC-65C for additional information.

To achieve acceptable impact performance, it is recommended that the Scorpion 10002 be
attached to a host vehicle with a minimum weight of approximately 10,000 lbs (4535 kg). The
entire TA must be mounted level with the ground and the bottom of the TA must be 12" + 1”
(305 mm. + 25 mm.) above the ground.

Impacts that exceed the design capabilities described in this manual (vehicle weight, speed, and

impact angle) may not result in acceptable crash performance as described in NCHRP 350
relative to structural adequacy, occupant risk and vehicle trgjectory factors.

Oper ator’s Deployment | nstructions

1. For deployment of TMA in stationary applications, truck drive/operator must ensure
truck is parked with emergency brake on and the transmission is engaged in gear or park.

2. For night operation, truck drive/operator must check and ensure that the side and rear
light marker lights are switched on via the truck light switch.




T 4
T40 T 133HS 31va

Y 70T g =

AT "ON "OMd EVAS Ava

SNOILISOd
ANONOL LOVdINI
1SOd ANV 34d =z

W03 SENASPXL __..c___.;..!._..__ P
SOZ6-19C (GF6) Xvd -
£996-(OF (656) U] sadAaq

££925 VO @iUBiio)) UeS
eled &7 epiuaAy 091 xijjelsj

d3ddNndO0 SVH

‘A8 A3AOYddVY

‘A9 @3aXO3HD

‘Ad NMvHd

IN3AT LOVdINI 4314V NOILISOd

NOILIANOD LOVdINI-1SOd

31V'1d ANVEd dITIVISNI AdOL1OVH JHL
ANOA3d NOILVOI4IdOIN HONdL 4O NOILVTIV1SNI
TYNOILIAAV ON 4O F1LLIT SFHINOIY ANV
ANOOH F1INId 3HL Ol A'11O3dId SIHOVLLY

dOLVNNALLY d311Vdl S3OIAIA X144V dl

LOVdINI
JHL ©NIYNA NOILV.1OY
4V INONY ONILNIATYd
31V1d INVYEH 3HL
ISNIVOV dN SdOLS
(SYVL) INJLSAS
NOILVLOY-IINV ONIdODSI 1AL

4SSN TVNOILVd3dO
TVINJON ONIENAd NOILISOd
NOILIANOD LOVdINI-3dd

(syvL)
J1SAS NOILV1OY-IINV
ONIdODSI 1AL

o

@)



T 4 € 14 S 9 L 8

140 T133HS Alva ‘A9 dIAOYddVY
dlva ‘A9 dIHOIHO
< w o m m L0-ST-9 areia Aren
NA3d ‘'ON "OMA 371S 3lva ‘A9 NMvHa
NOILISOd
ANOZ LOVdINI

Y WVOILdAA SUVL o,

JA3 JLLIANNT

LA S HA A M @
SOE6-LIE (GiE) “ouj sadinaQg
crs2g vo AL 620 h XIJCIL | [suamniNGo] JHL 40 ¥3INIO 3HL Ol
eibinn b STHONI :SNOISNIWIQ QZDOm_nm.uu nm_uﬂ._.m__\._/_._.n_u/_w_n_u_ Zwmw _._/Mm_._._mOa
; —

[8v°0¢]

R
s

14373INOZ
LOVdWI S¥VL

i

A T3IAITANNOYED

[z¥°8G]

IHOIY AINOZ
1OVdINI SHV1

NOILISOd AHOLOV4 INOYH
NMOA [29°2] .£ ANV dn [29°2] .€
AlLTIEVLSNCAY IHOIEH -
IVOILYIA VLOL [ve'sTl .9
JAT ALLANNT

LHOIEM FTOIHAA LISOH d43d0dd 404 D599-00 ANV
d99-00/dSSH 441197 40ONVLd3DOIV VMH4 FON3H343d ASV31d
(SHVL) INILSAS NOILVLIOY-IINY DNIdODSITAL/M
dOLVNNALLY d37IVdL NOIddODS S3DIAIA X34Vl
dH1 404 SNOILVYVYd34dd 31V1d DNIINNOW T1N4



T 4 € 14 S 9 L 8

T 40O T 133HS a1va :A8 Q3IAOYddY
< mom_oZ oma m_ Sl it 3anL IHOIEM F1DIHIA 1SOH 43d0Odd
ANOZ 1DVdINI SHVL INOZ LOVdNI SHVL N H%mmmuw HO4 0G9-0D ANV 999-20/dSSH ¥3l1131
4O4 NOILVTIVISNI JONVLdIDDV VYMHE IDNIYI4IY 3SVI1d
J1V1d WVILAVd s (SYV1) W3ILSAS NOILVIOY-IINV
Eom%%%ﬁﬂ&mwmuﬁ ® _-u:mm m_ZON ._.U<n__>__ L .____ OZ_&OUWMI_M._.\; mo._.<32m._l_.<
525 yo BTS2 o ——— S e EL \ 43TIVYL NOIdYODS S3IDIAIA X144Vl

(9609 [05°€9]

- T3ATTANNOYO = —— —
bﬂﬁ%nﬂﬂ_ﬂ/ Tw_ﬁ_w.ﬁmg ANRRTER - \___ﬂ*j AR R AN (216 ] o) \m}:ﬁwmq_uj \#%.

) ,% 8T < "

\
b
Y

| | | (¥§'ST] |
_ 9
| _ |..-.L —
| | T / |
__._ [ ____ /\‘\ |
/ AR T ] /
\ | ; . , |
0/ UL D LAY Y Bvoe] ) L __u Q A
_.N._H o ” = \ J V
. 7 T _ \ /
N \\ \ _ MU / m\_‘
/ \\ ' ’
, ..\.\ /
N ) AN
) P . S
~_ . . e
S . ~_ p
a4 HLdIM
JINVYH4 40 1HOIFH NO o R Vol N
We
ONIANIdIA AGVA
TIM 31V1d TVNOILIdAdV 40 1IH9I3H m_w_\/_m,ucm_m_ MMW__/H_U__n__AB“_M_UHd\N._M_._”
[yz'sTl X [22°T] i
1331S 98-V .9 X MHL .2/T ANOZ 1OVdINI SHV1L 4HO4 HONONAS
" " MO1d0Odd 1ON S30d 31V1d
INFNNODITVY INOZ 1DVdINI SHV1 JO4 JNVY4 NIHM a3aav 3g 1SN
J1V1d 14dO0ddNS TvNOILIddVv 31V1d 14OddNsS TvNOlLlaay




€ 14 S

9

L

T40 T 133HS :alva ‘A8 QIAOYddY
W 0T6 q o sacoromo IHOIAM FTOIHIAN LISOH 43d0Odd 404 0599-00 ANV
AT ON oma s AN dG99-00/dSSH 431137 ADONV1d3IOIDV VMHL 3DON3H343d ISV31d
INO7 (SYVL) WILSAS NOILVIOY-IINV ONIdODSI 1AL IHL/M
[DOVAINI SHVL dO1VNNALLY d371VdL NOIdHOOS S3DINAA XId4Vdl
= D OL NOILISOd dHL 404 SNOILVdVd3dd 41V'1d 9ONILNNOIW 11N
LHOEH TVOILYIA
N coze-10e (Bre) xvy @ saommaqg MYOOH F1LNId
Emmmw%mﬁmﬁsww% h EEE.—. [SY3L3NIINZO] [eT12]
[vv16] X [22°Sv] X [22°T] e 43y
1331S 9€-V .9€ X .8T X ¥3LVIYO ¥O MHL .2/T .
ININFHINOIY 3ZIS ALV 1d Bmoma [0G°€9]
— G2

MOOH F1LNId NOL 0Z HLIM
ENREIA Al ._._Dn_[/

13AITANNOYO

S JNVEL MONL

:NH

|

A

SRR S S A A S

e AN

[ov'sZ]

[ersy] [

:w.ﬂ -

— 0T —

41V1d dINVYHd dA3TIVLISNI AHOLOVA




v

T 4

¢ 40 T 133HS :alva ‘A8 QIAOYddY
\V cT6 9 o LHOIFM F1DIHIA LSOH d3dOdd ¥O4 D59-00 ANV
A3 ON oMd | 328 dG9-00/dSSH SHA1L13T ADNVY1LdIOIDV VMHL dON3JH343d ASVI1d
dANO/Z (SYVL) WILSAS NOILV1IOY-IINY DONIdODSI 1AL IHL/M
1OV dINI| SV 1 HdOLVNNGLLY d3TIVdL NOIddOOS S3DINATFA XI4dVdl
AL dH1 J40O4 S39dN1l 1dO0ddNS 3did 44dNN SYV1
g N xagjei ~ Tos'eol
.GT
A 13A31 ANNOYD T @ T
h _ lersy] N
H. | Wi Ewmﬁ A\ y / __mvH I
, B LRA [Ye'ST]
| | :@ | __
5..&. | ____ o7 i __,_
o 1 e " |
| _ VdNI i |
1 f |
_"_ ,__ /
WHY \HHHHHY HHY AU UHY/ \HHHAHY \HHHHHY U
_ _ (8%°0€]
= = 21
// \\\\ \, . \\
/// \ AN 5 \\ g
NOISNINIA HLAJM NV INOZ LOVdINI SHVL 4O . 0 1
[og°98] [4OddNS 3Lv3YD OL a3sn [ov'se] |
JE 38 NV S3aNL 140ddNS 0T
QYVANVLS FHL NIHLIM SLI 3A14 YIANN INV
HLQIM 3LV1d ANV



a

1 4 € 14 g
¢ 40 ¢ 133HS alva ‘A8 Q3AOY¥ddY
< .VH m m alva ‘A8 @3NDIHO
1094 .
ATY 'ON 'OMa 171S alva ‘A8 NMVYA
NOILISOd
ANOZ 1OVdIAI
WVOILHAA SdVL s
O coze10e (oye) v 2, aomag
cto2g o S 8 T X
B B EpiaAY 091

[0g¢9] [zT1.]
:mN :wN

NOILISOd AHOLOV4 WO
NMOA [29°2].€ ANV dn [29°2] .
— ALNEVISNCAY IHOIEH
IVDILYIA V1Ol [¥2'sT] .9

3A3 3LLANNT

1IHOIY INOZ
1OVdINI Syl

LHOIEAM F1OIHAA LISOH 43d0dd 404 O59-00 ANV
d99-00/dSSH 431131 IONVLd4dD2V VMH4 3ON34343d 4SV'ld
(SHVL) INILSAS NOILVLOY-IINY DNIdODSTTAL/M
dOL1VNNGLLY 437IVdl NOIddOOS S301A3A X144Vl

JA3 JLLIENNT
dH1 40 ¥31IN3DO 3FH1 OLl NOILISOd
MNOOH F1LNId NO1L 0¢

1437 INOZ
1OVdINI SuVvl

S3dNl 140ddNs
3dIY 43ANN INVYS




v

T4O T 193HS

Q

A3JH

T 4

dlva

906 d

"ON "OMd 371S Ava

dOLVNANGLLY
d31IvVdl NOIddODS

WOY SABDX

SOZ6-L9E (6r6) X
£995-L9€ (6F6
EL9E6 VWD ausillia ) ueg
BB £ EpUSAY (9]

UL

ELI] AL @

ouj sadiAaqg
xidjedl

‘A8 A3AOYddVY

‘A9 @3aXO3HD

‘Ad NMvHd

L IHD11/ M 330T0H 3L¥1d 3SNIDIT|  SéZEL Ll
(4 133HM ANY 331l 09€€l ?C
b= | 1THOVEET ONIUNNOW/ M 33AN3J|o4/10vZEL SE
L IHDIN dvE D21 L5501 ¥Z
L 4394059V ADd3INT vV ITNAOW| vOOrolL £C
L JIXVY a371vall| OEgel 44
L ACLIHOD1Y SIHD 11/ M DNISNCH IHD 1| 21501 1Z
L 4394059V ADd3N3 8 ITNAOW| F00¥0 | 0z
L 32014l VD FTONY 401 dv3d| S9¥0L 61
L ASSW WO VaHdYIQ d3171val] SSLEL 2l
L 00141y YD F1ONY WOLLOTG dv3d| L2101 £l
L AZL-1437 SIHD 11/ M DNISNCH IHD 11| 80501 71
DS | 3v3Y 13ADVAD LIHD 1| d/12€501 5l
ALD MO ILd1dDs3a MNd “ON W3l

T 4

dOLVNNGLLY d37IVdL NOIddOOS

S40IAIA XId4Vdl

L 4394089V ADd3INT D ITNAOW| D00+01L 14!
(4 XOG NOWDNAr| 8150l £l
4 J1ONY 13315 SS0101 <l
L IHDId IWVed 3811 32d1dldvY D] 400101 Ll
L 1437 IWVad 39Nl 3©301418¥D| 100101 0l
¥ 13ADVAE 3TONY WNANIWNTY IHOIT 3dIS| +2S0l &
¥ 13A30OVH9 IHO N 3AIs| 02501 2
¥ AZL-SIHO N 3N vwW 3415 20501 L
L 4371Vl SV ADHINT d I31NAOW| Alorel 9
L IHO 1Y IW Va4 JaNlindls| 3100201 S
L 437 IWwvad J9NLLNALS| 1100201 ¥
L d3OVONT HOLIMS 33VdE| #SILEL £
L 1SOd F1ONIS ALNA AAVIH AQIIHIOW HDVWr| 0ELEL (4
L dNONOL] 00LEL L
ALD MO ILdI4D534 MNd 'ON WLl
9 L 8



b JO L s L/ aos| g '03141034S ISIMYTHLIO SSTIINN  STLON
WH._N_ @ N @ ON OMd H.MW hO\MNH._V.,MM_ ‘A8 A3IXO3IHO

NVHOVIA ONIHIM

JOLVIINILLY A41IVHL

0D SOIIASPXIeI] MMM

5026-19¢ (6V6) XV, @ .
£005-100 (86 h U] S392InSQ

'SIHONI NI 34V SNOISN3IWIa TV
:d314I03dS 3ISIMYIHLIO SSTINN

O O amion o Xidyeil
dNXovy nig
ISNIDINT "SHIMNYVYN

3AIS ‘SIHOIMIIVL NMOdE
NdNL 1HOIY NEEISR)
dOLlS d4d
NNl 14371 MO TT3A
1HOIT dvd OOl AoV 1d
ANNOYO JLIHM

ONIFIM ON'1d AVM £

SSANGVH JdIM

LLCE] IHOM d1V1d 4ASNIOIT| OF
9GG0 1 F18v0 LHOIT dvd O0I| 6%
30dI4LgvO OL
¢1G01 SSINAVH LHOIT 3AIS| 8¢
1Nd1Ls OL
¢lG01 SSANGVH LHOIN 3JdIS| /¢
0LGOL| 30dI41dVO Ol F1gv0 ddAMOd | 9¢
60GOL| SSANIVH FdIM NdANL LHOIY | G¢
61501 SSANGVH JdIM NdNL 1431 $¢
11G01 1NILS OL F18v0 d3dMOd| ¢¢
90501 AVM £ ON1d| ¢¢
LGSO 1HOIT dvd 00I| ¢
91G01 IHOIM NdNL LHOIAd | L¢
80501 IHOIT NdNL 1437 91
81501 X0d NOILONNM| ¢
¢0G0L| A CL—=SIHOIN d3IMdVN 3AIS| £
YS! d40VONd HOLIMS IMvVdd| ¢
Nd NOILdI4OS3d WAL

S1ldvd 1vOI4104d14

-~

300141d4vO 0L F18vV0 d3MOd

-

x04d
AVMV  INVHY

7 O YINYVYN m@m@

O d3IMAGVYN 3dIS @ \

/@ 1HOI ova O2l

AINO
WALSAS ACL

&
(=)

NVAOVIA ONIGIM ITHOI]

O U3IMIVN QO@
O NdNl LHOIY @

?e

7 O 1H9IT 3ISN30N
O NynL ._I._m_n_e
ORRNENN /IS @




[ 40 | 133HS SIN 3wos 31va :A8_Q3A0¥ddY
9 | 76 - 48 aioamd

A3 ‘ON 9OMd 37ZIS BO\_.O\_. L
AVHOVId

Eoo.mmo.t,mux&km: MMM ®
5026-L9 (6v0) XV ﬁ “oUj S92IA9Qq
7 N - 'SAHONI NI 38V SNOISN3INWIa TV
£/9¢6 YO ‘duswa|g ues

eled e7 epiusAy 091 *.-n&.ﬁm.—-h +0314103dS 3ISIMY3IHLIO SSFINN

<] HOLMS

371gv0  [AVMV INVYE

X084 1041NOD
AVMY NV

d44104dS 4SIMAFHLO SSHINI

dOLOINNOD
T33IHM LHOIY [

1 E

1 [E
A [E

A E

X0 zo_Bz%\@v

e

JOLOINNOD 13FHM 1437
¥/2S 1 /733FHM LHOIY/39AIELEVO | | ¢
9/2¢1L ONIMIM LNYLS IMvea| og¢
LTS 318v0 X089 AVMV—3Mvdd| 62
S/ZSL ONTd AYMY—3MVHE| 82
81601 X09 NOILONNP| ¢l
YSLEL 4IOVONT HOLIMS IMvHg| ¢
Nd NOILdI¥OS3A NEN

SL1HVd ONIMIM INVHE

@ F19v0 XO4d
AVMY —INVHE

(82) 9NTd X08 AYMY—3NvE

@ ONIMIM LNYLS

OILVINAHOS ONIHIM  INVHd

ONIGIM 300141 dVO

JOLDINNOD
133HM 14371

-SH1LON




L 40 L s L/ aws| '03/41034S ISIMYTHLO SSTINN  STLON
4 6C6  ovons B s

WYHOVIA ONIHIM AL d4T1IVIFU
JOLVINALLY 41V

0D SBIIA mnx»c BI] MMM
6

v6) \i

£995-19¢ (676,

G0c6-19¢€

4

*2oUJ Sa21ra(qg

'SIHONI NI 34V SNOISN3IWIa TV

tLoce yo %mmﬁw@umm xijjei] :0314193dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN
Ve TIIHM LHOIY
r—————~—~~~77 7 = 1
® @ Lo———o D .
4 ® 1| | ——— QNNOY¥D/ILIHM _
AR SLHOITIIVL/NMOYE ,
—H AN NYNL LHOIY/NIFHO
1!
RENNITARSENIIY AR ANNONS,/3LIHM
3dis - 445 20R SLHOITIVL/NMONE—
| | d01s/a3y ,
—H
s
o mamms L ANNOYD aNNOY¥o T
AVMY mx<mm|4 ; /3LHM /3LIHM || | e———aNnow9/3LiHm
L[] ! dnyove,/3n1g
X08 TOYLNOD e—ANNO¥9,/ALIHM mDDDD DDU QDDDDDDD@ @DDDDDDD@ QDDEEDEE@_ ! ﬁ /
AVMY 3Mvg d01S/a3y _ fﬂ wT
[ |
! ! ! M "
SYIMYYN 3AIS NYNL LHOIY SN SYIHYYIN ] _
7 sty /N340 (0000000) | ((OO0MO0LD) | s6¢7mese saemovs | (000000)) |(ORO0000) | | | ONnoso/3LiHM | m _
NMo¥g N R T R 4— LHOM ¥va 001/Mov18
_ | YTLaNnods — IHm—A\S s & — -
@EDDDDED@ @EEEEEDD@ @EEEEEEDU mDDDEDD va _ﬁﬂ522h|ziﬁﬂ®mm
1 — | =
e 4OLS N 3OQMLYVO OL 318V ¥3IMOd 4 ; Nasm ol ,
¥vg 00l o 0O000odo ) | (LLoamodn g dnniEEBIUEnnENERERE
\xomwm uwmm4ww4 AM AH “Hv AH “ Hv AH “ Hv _, \_ ) dnxova,/3anTg A
dNXove SvAS
/38 ZRMIROE SGEREE ONNOY¥9_ _NNO¥O BRRIACE CORIARZ |||
mmmﬂ iy MO ﬂmmm /3LIHM /3LIHM mmmﬂ Qm m O ﬂmmm R ANNOYO/ILIHM f
= = SUIHIYN SYIHYYIN = = ARR SLHOIMIIVL/NMOYE !
3INONOL NO SLHOM/Y3AMod 30IS/NMOYE 3QIS/NMOYE J_X0d J1NAow L] d01S/a3y
404 XOg NOLLONAR NO SLHOI/¥3IMOd ¥O4 XO8 NOILONNF | |||
dnyiova [ 3ng R
SYINUYIN AR aNNO¥D,/ILIHM
JAIS % SIHOITNIVL | NMOdH _ _ L SIHOITIVL/NMOYE \
NANL 1HOIY NEEISR) ANV HINEVYIN ! L N¥NL 1431/MOTT3A /
d01S a3y 3dIs 3dIs ﬁllll ||||u
NdNL 1497 MOTIIA Iivdd JIIHM LT
1HOIT 4vge OO0l A0V 14 AVHOVIA ONIFIM LHOIT
ANNOYO JLIHM
ONIMIM ONT1d AVM £

RIGHT

ICC

LEFT
TAIL\
TURN

TAIL\
BRAKE

TAIL\
BRAKE

TAIL\
TURN

BACKUP

BAR
LIGHT

BACKUP

N




b JO L s VA '03141034S ISIMYIHLIO SSTINN  STION
v GGE o 8| o

NWVYHOVIA ONIHIM AL dF1IV.Id
UAYOGMOdEY HLIIM HOLVNNILLY 3TV

LEFT
TAIL\
TURN

ANNOY¥S/ALIHM
L SIHOITTIVL/NMONE
NYNL 1437/MOTI3A

davoamoddy

|
|
|
_ — 404 X089 NOLLONAP NO SLHOIT/¥3MOd ¥O4 X08 NOILONNP, |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

dIHNIAVN IIHIVIA
Jals  3dis - —-————q

IMVEE 133IHM 1437

O 076198 (646) XY ®
- DU SOIIND
Bled ©7 epiuany 09] 14jell :0314103dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN bl 4
L]
s - wARE ANNOYO/ALIHM f =z
AN SLHOITIIVL/NMOXE , 6z5%
— NYNL LHON/NIIHO X ~F
| |
| |
i
HANAYN MINAYW RN
Jals  3ais _ _ aNNO¥9/ALIHM f s
] SLHOITIIVL/NMOYS , <
_ _ do1S/a3y i
| |
— 1y
ANNO¥O aNNoYo T YT
O moums L _ a
ATMY_Divee ; /3LHM /3LIHM | | | ¢————aNno¥o/3LHm =
| _ dnxava,/3ang <
X08 TOYLNOD He—aNNOYS/ALIHM NLEDDD DDu QDDDDDDD@ @DDDDDDD@ m_lm%_mm DDEW L ﬁ m
AVMY  3INvHE d01S/a3y _ ﬂm»wﬂ.
SYIMEYA 3AIS  NdNL LHOW : SUIHAVI ENT nllllllmH|||||4 ﬁ|||||4ﬂ||||||f LT r
N T FAL-— 1HoM dva 001/xov1g | =03
Ll
| Ny T L—annowo — aumm—A\2 s & — -
mEDEDE Db @EEEEEEE@ @EEEEEEEU ADDD=DD=U_ | [SLHOITIVL — Nmowe~] /6 S
T - —
ANNOHO )V 390I418Y0 0L 3180 HIMOd Vg Jn|
/3LHM mOFm ! _ _ had ANNO¥S/ALIHM S
LHOIM a3y _ _
48 00! @namnanEl){EREuREnE) €poonoog)) | (MOQagy | | | | | 2
OvIA vaH LT NMOXE i i i i L dnxova/ania <
MOTTIA NAY
dnyova ILAM NA/E
/ama BRREARE A ELE ANNO¥O__ONNO¥9 PRI ME ZCREnan ]|
QMESORS SBPSEMQ /3LIHM /3LHM SREZY3 R RoCACHAS ]
sPgm X R mollg sPom R R mols ANNOYO/ILIHM \ Su
SHIANAVYA SHINEVA _ SIHOMIVL/NMONE / <=2
INONOL NO SLHOM/Y3IMOd 30IS/NMOYE 30IS/NMOYE 0 X08 IINAOW | 4OLS/a3y @
|
|
|
_
| [
| \
|

dNXavd ang

SYINAYI
3QIS % SIHOMIVL| NMO¥S AVHOVIA ONIGIM 1HOI
NYNL LHO | N3349
dOlS EN

NNl 1437 | MOTIIA
1HOM dvd O AJv1g

ANNOYD JLIHM
ONIYIM ONTd AVM £




| [ £ 14 g 9 L

MESAREZLS | g |

- [16 1 8 ey ne

. Add ‘ON "oMmad | 3JIS : _

1317vd NO |

¢ JOVIOVd VI

_ . B .wéhm

- amigng ol ouy seomeq |

| el - 9 "

_ |

C_— I )
[T = O]
W8/€ Té
|
__ \\\\

| & = y, : _

13711vd NO d3oviovd
| (V1) ¥OLVNNAILLY ¥31IViL NOId¥ODS

oy o SEE



resco
(’94%‘361-9205
traffixdevices.com |

intol
nte, CA 92672
663

LEFT FENDER
e

MODULE BOX C

MODULE BOX A

ineviceslnc. A

| TITLE:

CARTRIDGE SECTION

TARS TOUNGE SECTION
CRANK JACK
WHEEL

TA SHIPPING
PALLETS

7 4’ 3
STRUT SECTION

DISPOSABLE SHIPPING ANGLE
REMOVE PRIOR TO
ASSEMBLY OF TA

TA PACKAGE

ON PALLET

DWG. NO.

REV

SIZE

912

| SHEET 1 OF 1 |



L [4
¥ 40 | 133HS

v

= ‘A8 QIAOYddY Q slayseph AO .2 X Al JP/E 60021
a1va ‘A8 @INDIHD g siaysep\ O JZ/L-L X dl /S| 09021
m .VN@ m Vg 18 NMVAT 3 SINN Y90|AN 0 L-.b/€ 30021
AT ‘'ON 'OMd 37IS ] sjog XeH .2 X 0l-.v/€ 900¢1L
NOILVTIVLSNI =
37LL
coze Lo (6v6) Xvq @ .
Gt m“mm h ouj saoInag
B0 &7 epiuiany 091 XI4JEIL
YONYL SAYVMOL AVaH
NOILD3¥Id 1109 Q¥VOo41nN0O
avaH 1109 ¥3aNn
1NN Q¥vOELNO ¥3ANN SYIHSYM 4O .Z/L-L X dl.p/S
HIHSYM QO .Z/1°L X dI .¥/€ 1109 X3H .2 X OL-.p/€

V140 ¥VIY SQIVMOL AaVviH
NOILO3¥IA 1109 QIVOSLINI
dVv3H 1109 ¥3dNN
43IHSVYM 4O .Z X dl .b/€
S1109 X3H .Z X Ol-.¥/€

NOWLVTIVISNI LNYLS
Ol dNONOL S¥vl

0SLEL N/d
TIIHM ADVI INVYIO
NId X001
T3IHM ADVI INVID

NOILVTIVISNI
T4IHM JINVYO V1




A4

L 4O 1| 133HS

d GCé

‘'ON "OMd 37IS

INGWHOVLLV

A3

3OdId1dVO OL LNAlLS

A7LL

WOD SA0IABPXIHEL] MMM

G026-19¢ mv@%«(&.
£995-19€ (66

£/926 YO ‘Biuslis]D ues
ElEd BT EDIUSAY 091

Z

*oUj S93IA3Qg
xijjeij

€ 4 g 9 L

a1va ‘A9 dIAOYddY w ‘_wr_wm; w ULO :.V\—\ N.VON—\
aiva :A9 @INDTHO 8 JBysepn do JF/L-L X dl Wb/l Goocl
31va ‘A9 NMYIa w wu_om JFI-1 X ON-_..V\F <NmON_\
8 SI8Ysepn do (2 X dl WP/e 600¢!1
8 SI8ysepn do JZ/L-L X dl Wil 090¢h
8 SIMN 00IAN 01-. /€ 800} MONYL SA¥VMOL avaH
8 s)og XeH .2/L-2 X 0b-¥/€ | 2002) NOILD3¥Id 1109 A¥vOo9dInO
J3Te) uondiosaq N/d dviH 1109 ¥3aNn
¥IHSVYM 4O .Z X dl .¥/€
1109 X3H .Z/1-T X OL-.b/€
V140 ¥v3I¥ SAYVMOL aviH
! NOILD3¥IA 1109 Q¥VOSLINI
4+ 1] dviH 1109 ¥3aNN
+44 SYIHSVYM A0 .Z/1L-L X Al .¥/€
n_,. 1109 X3H .Z/L-T X OL-.7/€

|
|
|
m ¥IHSVM 4O .p/L-L X al.b/L
- ¥IHSVYM 8 Q¥D .¥/1
S1109 .¥/1-1 X 0Z-.7/1




L 4 € 4 S 9 VA
¥ 40 € 133HS 3va ‘A8 QIAO¥ddY

m @ N @ m 3lva ‘A9 IADIHOD

ATY ‘ON "OMAd 371S dlva ‘A8 NMVYd

TIVISNI
J4IL/13IHM YV XO4

A7LL

woo .mmu.:.,m_uxw.tm: MMM
6

5026-19¢ (66) @ .
£906-1 58 (Br5) h U] S9JINaqg

£/926 VO ‘djuaWiap ueg
Bjed 7 EpiusAy 091 xijjell

JIHSVM dO .F/1-L X Al .¥/1
JIHSYM 8 AdD ¥/
S11049 .¥/1-1 X 0T ¥/1

—f
~f
-



T - i ) .

¥ 40 ¥ 133HS :3lva ‘A9 @IAOYddY
m w N m m Alva ‘A8 QINOIHO
AT ‘ON "OMd 321 = LS

A1aNESSY
V1 A131dINOD

J1LL
LU SENABINT __._“.c“_."_......;s__ @
SOZ6-L9E (6r6) XV
£995-| 9E (66 “2Uj saainag
E9276 vO 'Blutwan) ues X

818 87 BEOjUBAY 09

:NH

oO|o

(<]
o
—

O 00O O O



Assembly of Scorpion Trailer Attenuator (TA) (TL-3)

1. Notethat the Warning Top Heavy means that caution should be used in moving the pallets.
Use fork extenders on forklift and keep all personnel away while moving. Note: Components
are heavy and cumbersome. It may take several people to properly set up the Scorpion TA.

2. Unpack the pallet by removing the shrink-wrap and cutting the steel bands (Refer to Drawing
911). Caution: It is possible that when the steel banding is cut the TA cartridge and strut
may fall a few inches. Keep personnel away from the TA when the steel bands are cut.
Keep a few feet away from pallet when pallet is pulled free of the cartridge because it will
drop afewinches.

Remove Module Box A, B, and C, the fenders, and the wheelg/tires from the Cartridge Section
before it istaken off the pallet. Place TARS Tongue, Cartridge and Strut Sectionsin the
horizontal position on alevel work surface (Refer to Drawing 912 for full view).

- REAR CARTRIDGE
SECTION

FRONT
STRUT SECTION

TARS TONGUE
ASSEMBLY

Figure 1

3. Position automotive roller jacks or other supports under both sides of the cartridge section.
The supports should be about midway between front and back and about 12" high.

4. Repeat with Strut section. Refer to Drawing 925 for full view

5. Locatethe TARS Tongue Section, the
Crank Jack Wheel, and the Crank Jack 5
Whed Lock Pin from the Accessories box,
and the Heavy Duty Single Post Jack
wheel. Install the wheel asfollows:

A. Liftthe TARS.

B. Insert the wheel into the jack. | .
| I o
C. Securewith Crank Jack Wheel Lock ,c@

Pin. v

CRANK JACK
WHEEL
P/N 13130

(Refer to Drawing 924 for full view) Figure 2



6. Remove the following parts from the Strut:

Bolts, ¥4"-10x2", PN12006

Washers, %4’ x 2" OD, Large dia, PN12069
OD Washers, %" x 1%2", Small dia, PN12009
Nylon Nuts, %4’-10, PN12008

Roll the strut into position in front of the TARS Tongue and bolt as follows:

- Starting with the outboard hole on the top of the vertical bracket of the strut, thread the bolt,
head towards truck, through a small diameter washer, the hole in the TARS, and then the holein
the strut. Once the bolt is through, secure with another small diameter washer and the Nylock nut.
Repeat on the bottom and the other side.

- On the inboard hole on the top of the vertical bracket of the strut, thread the bolt, head towards
rear of TA, through alarge diameter washer, the hole in the TARS, and then the hole in the strut.
Once the bolt is through, secure with another large diameter washer and the Nylock nut. Repeat
on the bottom and the other side.

(Refer to Drawing 924 for full view)

3/4"-10 X 2" HEX BOLTS
3/4" 1D X 2" OD WASHER
UNDER BOLT HEAD
INBOARD BOLT DIRECTION
HEAD TOWARDS REAR OF TA

——3/4"-10 NUTS
3/4" 1D X 1-1/2" OD WASHER
UNDER OUTBOARD NUT

P/N Description Oty
3/4;{3';13 Ix/g.': g%x V&ESI::I RS 12006 3/4"10 X 2" Hex Bolts 8
UNDER BOLT HEAD gggg 3),4..%2 1101T25f.]°5; ﬁ;"s 8
OUTBOARD BOLT DIRECTION - ashers| 8
HEAD TOWARDS TRUCK 12009 34" 1D X 2" 0D Washers 8

Figure 3



7. Remove the following parts from the Cartridge:

Bolts, ¥4’'-10x2 ¥2’, PN 12007
Washers, ¥'x 2" OD, Large dia, PN 12069
Washers, ¥2'x 132" OD Small dia, PN 12009
Nylon Nuts, ¥4’-10, PN 12008

Roll the strut into position in front of the cartridge and bolt as follows:

- Starting with the outboard hole on the top of the vertical bracket of the cartridge, thread the bolt,
head towards rear of TA, through a small diameter washer, the hole in the cartridge, and then the
hole in the strut. Once the bolt is through, secure with another small diameter washer and the
Nylock nut. Repeat on the bottom and the other side.

- On the inboard hole on the top of the vertical bracket of the cartridge, thread the bolt, head
towards truck, through a large diameter washer, the hole in the strut, and then the hole in the
cartridge. Once the bolt is through, secure with another large diameter washer and the Nylock
nut. Repeat on the bottom and the other side.

(Refer to Drawing 924 for full view)

3/4"-10 X 2-1/2" HEX BOLT
3/4"1D X 1-1/2" OD WASHERS
UNDER BOLT HEAD

INBOARD BOLT DIRECTION
HEAD TOWARDS REAR OF TA

3/4"-10 X 2-1/2" HEX BOLT P/N Description Qty
3/4"ID X 2" OD WASHER 12007 | 3/4"™-10 X 2-1/2" Hex Bolts 8

—~UNDER BOLT HEAD 12008 3/4"-10 Nylock Nuts 8
OUTBOARD BOLT DIRECTION [ 12060 |3/4" ID X 1-1/2" OD Washers 8
HEAD TOWARDS TRUCK 12009 | 3/4" 1D X 2" OD Washers 8

Figure4



8. Install Module Box C, within the cartridge section, to the top and bottom angles on the
backside of the strut. Use one ¥4" x 1-¥4" Fender Washers and ¥4" Grd 8 Washers with
each ¥/4'-20 x 1-1/4” Allen bolt and back the small washer with one larger washer before
installing. Torque the Allen bolt until the large washersjust start to dish inward.

(Refer to Drawing 925 for full view)

1/4"-20 X 1-1/4" BOLTS
™ 1/4" GRD 8 WASHER
174" ID X 1-1/4" OD WASHER

P/N Description
12032A 1/4"-20 X 1-1/4" Baolts
12005 | 1/4" 1D X 1-1/4" OD Washer
12042 1/4" Grd 8 Washer

Qo|cofco

Figure 5

9. Install Module Box B to the top and bottom angles within the cartridge section at the rear.
Useone ¥4’ x 1-¥4" Fender Washers and ¥4" Grd 8 Washers one small washer with each
Y4'-20 x 1-1/4” Allen bolt and back the small washer with one larger washer before
installing. Torque the Allen bolt until the large washers just start to dish inward.

10. Install Module Box A to the top and bottom angles on the backside of the rear diaphragm.
Useone ¥4’ x 1-¥4" Fender Washers and ¥4" Grd 8 Washers one small washer with each
Y4'-20 x 1-1/4" Allen bolt and back the small washer with one larger washer before
installing. Torque the Allen bolt until the large washersjust start to dish inward. Make
sure to position the ICC bar light to the top of the rear panel on the box.



11. Remove the nuts from the studs on each of the axle. Install the fenders and wheel/tire.
Secure with nuts. Repeat for remaining side.

(Refer to Drawing 926 for full view)

—1/4"20 X 1-1/4" BOLTS
y  1/4"GRD 8 WASHER
1/4"1D X 1-1/4" OD WASHER

P/N Description Qty
120324 1/4"-20 X 1-1/4" Bolts 16
12005 [ 1/4" 1D X 1-1/4" OD Washer 16
12042 1/4" Grd 8 Washer 16
Figure 6

12. Plug the main power cable from the strut (left side) into the electrical connector box on
the cartridge. Snap the wire retainersin place on the electrical connector box and wiretie
the retainers together

13. Therear ICC bar light has two wires extending from it with plugs. Connect the plugs into
the electrical wire plugs at the light.

14. Connect the 7-pin electrical connector and verify that al the lights function correctly.
(Refer to Wiring Schematic)
15. Hook up to appropriate host vehicle and road test the Scorpion TA.

16. Check al bolts for tightness after the road test and refer to the maintenance section of the
manual to set up regular maintenance.



T40 T 133HS xx.nww«xox Ag om>omn_n_w
XXXXXX X
- Alva ‘A8 ADIOIHO
@ N @ m R 2o s

AT "ON 'OMd 3215 - .

HOLVNNILLY ¥31Ivl
v Z-ILNOIdHODS

En..u.wmu“_hw“-k.ﬂﬁmt.% @
5026-L9¢ (6r6) Xv4
£995-19€ (676
££976 VO 'BjUaway ues

RIR B BPUSAY 091

"ouj s@o1AaQ
xiqyei)

_ IHON 9v8 001 25501 5z
_ 4399058V AOWING ¥ IINA0W]| YooFOl Ve
_ IHOTN/M 9307T0H 31v1d 3SNIDN| G628 1 T
_ AZI-IHOME SIHOI/M DONISNOH THON] 91501 ZZ
_ AZ 111371 SIHON/ M ONISNOH 1HON| 80501 Iz
_ [HOM - 4v3d 13908 IHON| 32e50l 0z
_ 1331 - av3d 13iovaa Hon| 1zesol &l
Z T9IHM QN 3911|0926 gl
_ THOM - 390V a8 ONINNOW/M 930N34] d0FZel Z1
_ 331 - 1390V a8 ONIINNOW/ M 330N34] T0PZE | 91
_ XV 931val| oeeel Gl
i IO0HIEVD JIONY 401 4vad| Govol Pl
_ ASSY WOVEHAVIO 8311val| SSIEl £l
_ IO0IEEYD TTONY WOLIOE 4v3d] 2101 Z1
_ A394058Y ADFINT @ IINAOW]| 800F01 I
_ N399058Y ADNINT O TINAOW| D00F0l ol
Z TIONY 30018140 SavL Z-11] ZE101 6
Z [390va ITONY WNANIWITY THOM 3a1S| FZ501 8
Z i0vad [HON 3a1s| 02501 /
a ¢-11 Z A1 -SIHON 9398VW 30IS|_20501 5
_ THOM 3Wvad 38N 3001918Y0] 300101 G
HOLVYNNALLY Y31IVHL NOIdHODS _ i
_ 43OVONI HOLIMS 39vad] FGIEl 5
wm O _>m D X _ H_ H_<~n_._. _ 504 J1ONIS AING AAVIH QIHIAOW J0vr| OEIE] Z
_ INONOIL| DIl i
A0 NOIJIE0530 Nd "ON Wall

Y12 1-211-20001 Jojonusyy JS|ibd] UoIdIoD) 9/4

L

8




I 40 | hm:m_ _ L/1 3wos v P

. l/6 : ) Aivg %8 @IN0IHO
= ‘ON_9Ma 32S [g0/0z/50

Hiva A8 NMvia

NWVYHOVIA IONIHIM
SOLVNINILLY 1Vl 1L

WOD SBIASPXIJeIl MMM

5026-1.9€ (6v6) ) .
£996-L9¢ 5] n oUj S9Jiraq

££926 YO "duswa) ues
eled B7 BpIUSAY 091 xijjel]

“S3HONI NI 34V SNOISNGNIG TV
*@3I03dS ISIMYIHLO SSITINN

dNXovd ang
ASNIOIT ‘SHINAVA

30IS ‘SLHOMIIVL NMOYd
NJNL 1HOIY N334
d01S a3y
NdNL 1431 MOTIIA
1HOIT dvd JJI A0V1g
aNNOJO JLIHM

ONIYIM ONTd AVM £

SSANAVH 3FdIM

LL281 L1HOIM 31v1d 3ISN3IOIM| O

9GG0!I 31gv0 1HOIN dva O0I| 6¢
3001414v0 OL

£160l SSANYVH 1HOIT 3AIS| 8¢

60G0L| SS3INYVH 3JdIM NiNL LHOIM| G¢

61601 SSINYVH JdIM NINL 1437 +¢

1160l 1NY1S OL F1av0 dIMOd| ¢¢
90601 AVM £ ONd| ¢
£SG01 1HON dva 001 ¥¢
91601 1HOIT NdNL LHOIM| L¢
80601 1HOM NYNL 437 91
81G0I X08 NOILONNP| ¢1
C0G0L| A CL—=SIHOIT d3IX4VN 3AIS| £~
vGlel dIOVONT HOLIMS INVE| ¢

Nd NOILdI4OS3d WAL

S1ivd vOld10313

‘d3l4103dS FSIMYFHLO SSTINN

O UMV m_o_m@

o

1HO ¥va 02l

|II;

AINO

e/ WIS AZT

O 1H9IT 3ISN30N

O NynL ._l._m_n_e
O ¥3M¥vw 3ais @

AVYHOVIA ONIFIM LHOI

‘S31ON




L 40 | s | SIN mwos| . :A8_Q3NONdY
. .V mm o ona umm mo\mww_.MN A8 QINDIHD)
A1va A9 NMvQ

NWVHOVIT

ONIGIM IHVEE 11

‘S)uaWwal) ue
O D e eptiony 051 Xdjell

00 So0IADPX]] m&.\s\sg @
§026-19¢ (616) XV: =
£995-19¢ Nm«vm h ouj sadirea

‘S3HONI NI 3¥V SNOISNaIWIO TV
*0314103dS 3SIMYIHLO SSTINN

o] HOLIMS

J1gvD |AVMV IMvag

‘d4l4103dS ISIMYFHLO SSTINN

X08 T10dINOD

AVMV  INVHE

X08 NOILONNP

¥OLOANNOO TIIHM L431
vzl /7133IHM LHOINM/F9AIMLEVO | 62
cLTS) T7aV0 X08 AVWV—3rvad| /2
STl 9N1d AYMV—3xvdd| 9z
81501 XOd NOILONNF| Og
¥SLEL ¥39VONT HOLIMS Inivdd| ¢
Nd NOILdI¥0S3a WaLl
SLIVd ONINIM 3Xvag

JOLO3ANNOD
T33IHM LHOIN
A [E
A E
3189v0 X0o4
AVMY—3INVd

ONIMIM 39QIYLYY (82)

(92) 9N1d XO8 AVMY—3Mvag

HOLOINNOD
T33IHM 1437 B

OILVINAHOS ONIdIM 3IMVHH

-S41LON




INCECI A 48 o ‘0314103dS ISIMYTHLO SSTINN  STLON

WYHOVIA ONIHIM AcL d3T1IVI3d
HJOLVNNILLY dF1IVHL c—11L

WI0J S8JIABPXIeN) MMM
5026-19€ (646) XV
£99G-19¢ (616

££926 VO ‘alusLg[) Ues
Eled E7 EPIUSAY 091

Z

ouj saoinaqg

xiqjyel] 'SIHONI NI 34V SNOISNIWNIa TIv

*q3W4I03dS ISIMYIHLO SSIINN

VG T133IHM LHOI

L o ]
7 aNNOX9/ILIHM
YIMUVN — SLHOITIVL/NMO¥S
3ais N NYNL LHOIY/NIFHO
ANNOY¥O/ALIHM
ANNOYD SLHOITIVL/NMOYS
/3LHM 1_ dols/azy
| |
Wy _
Uy
) ¢—————ANNOXY/ALIHM
e | CQOOMNOO] e
HOLIMS 3qI1S/NMOYE AiDD:DDDu @EDIEDII@ ﬁ%ééb
e _ A A
AVMY 3xvag A
SHINHYN 3AIS N3NL LHON X09 TONINOD ! i
® SIHOITIV, /N339 MY DveE éé&%%ﬂﬁi ﬁDDD:aDDv (OnOmoom aNNO¥O/3LIHM |
/NMOYE — 3 L L+ 1Hom uva 201/vovig _
\m e ——— YT —anno¥o - uHm—A4\8E - — -
Z LT
/ﬂ @HHHHHHHH ADDD=DD=U L&EQ:§|25%H@mm
avsomo — AR B =
3LIHM doLs ——t——H
1HOMN a3y I ANNOY¥D/ALIHM
uva 20l / ﬁ‘DD DDDv m [NIREIAIN u .J
NYNL 1437 } t t dnxova/ania
/Movd N N
dnoiova /MOTIA DOX=DWD DWIS<OWw Ross
/3ng ANNO¥9 ARMOIMCC MWGHEHH
/3LHM SRER"Sm mQCHEDS ¢——aNNO¥O/ILIHM
zZZ= =Zz
SHINUVI SLHOITIVL/NMOYS
30IS/NMO¥E 3INONOL NO S1HIM/¥3amod do1S/a3y
404 X0g NOILONNP
dNXove an1g
SYINIVI e——QaNNOY¥9/ALIHM
3AIS % SIHOITIVL | NMO¥g L SIHOIMIVL/NMOYE
NJNL LHOIY NEEFDR) YIMUVN ! ! N¥NL L437/MOTI3A
d0l1S a3y 3ais ﬁ 1
NJNL 1437 ] MOTI3A Iivee T9IRM LT
LHOM ¥vdE JJI | XIV1d AVHOVIA ONIYIM 1HOIT
ANNOYO JLIHM
ONIFIM ON1d AVM £

RIGHT
TAIL\
TURN

TAIL\
BRAKE

BACKUP

TAIL\
BRAKE BACKUP

LEFT
TAIL\
TURN

A




EAECHE I 48 o ‘0314103dS ISIMYTHLO SSTITINN  :STLON
Ao 586 ON omad uMm mo\owme e
+31va A8 NMWVNA

NVHOVIA ONIMIM ACL dFTVLIHd dIVOaMOdYY
HLIIM JOLVNINILLY HF1IVeL =11

“Goce 196 (6r6) x4 ®
: “oU| SaIA
€£926 <0mWWWFWmo@:mmM n h— el °d "STHONI NI 34V SNOISNANIA TV
ejed &7 epiusAy 09/ Idjell *@3141I03dS ISIMYIHLIO SSTTINN IIVYE 1FIHM LHOIN
1
L ) I
o J [T ——— aNnow9/aLHm f E-z
YIHAYA — SLHOITIVL/NMONE I c3I%
3ais N NYNL LHOIM/NIIND xrEF
ONNOYD/ALIHM f Sy
aNNoYY i SLHOITIVL/NMOYE =3
/3LHM L 1_ d01S/a3y , S
| |
W\ _
A
[\
, ¢————QANNO¥9/ILHM 2
suzin | EOooom) | € D) dviove/Ime g
LIRS 30IS/NMONE m Min/muINININ InEunEuuE) H _| / & —
AVMY Divaig _ NAA 9 ANNOYO — 3LIHM | g%
1HOM ¥vE 001 — YOV al oF8
SYIYYW 3AIS NdNL LHOIM | x0o8 TOMLNOD e—ANNOH9/ALIHM %u m uimin ___U 7]
% SLHOIMTWV. /N3349 AVMY DIVEE | 4o15/a3y U0 ; ain| SluSin/us| A ANNOYO — ILIHM 25
/NMOYE 3 i VA SLHOITIVL — NMo¥e+ /58
y=—=1 e | s
s ¥ __u |
ﬁ%@ ﬁ in| _u_u__ﬂu _ ANNOYD/3LIHM g S
—— _ I ] U
aNNoY9 = — S
/3LHN dous A i} dnxove/3na &
1HoM a3y
43 901 wosa | CROROO00 ) |(OOOROOL)
ple\al:] NJNL 1431 i I | X
/ dmiovg /MOTTEA ST _ Af ¢——QNNO¥9/ILIHM \ Sy
/ama 2IRERDE PEREA23 aNNOX_ SLHOITIVL/NMOYE I =2
20EATgm mOUHER2 /3LHM do1S/a3y ©
ZZz =ZZ
SUIHIVN o
3NONOL NO SLHOM/43Mod 1| | }3aI1s/Nmoys et
404 X08 NOILONNP i ——QaNNOX9/3LIHM f S 4=)
T l ——S1HOITIIVL/NMOXE ’
dnxove 3ang N¥NL L431/MOTI3A
SHINAVYN
30IS % SLHOITIVL | NMOMS devoEmORdY | )
NANL LHOIY [ N33dO r 7
dOlS WEL DivEE THEHM LT 4DRIVA
NiNL 1437 MOTI3A 3ais
LHOM dvE J01| MOvid AVHOVIA ONIJIM 1HOI
ANNOYO JLIHM
ONIMIM ONTd AVM £

A



T
T4O T 133HS

- 8.6

XX-XX-XX
dlva
XX-XX-XX
dlva
80-0¢-80

dlva

NFH ‘'ON 'OMd 371S

NOILV TIVLISNI
dNONOL Z-1L

LU SEOAS DR EL A &
GoZ6-19¢ (5p6) x.d__u“
E9G95-[9E (6¥E,
£/976 v 'Mualay]) ues
FIEG @7 EPIUSAY 091

1NN davO4d1NO 43dNN
dIHSVM dO .Z/T-T X dl .¥/€
SINN OT-

1L

"ou| sedIreqg
xiqyei]

X
‘A8 A3AOYddVY

X
‘A9 dOIHO
9a|reiqg Arey
‘A9 NMYHd

OT/T + X/X IYNOILOVYA
‘SIONVYHITOL

'SIHONI NI 34V SNOISNINIQ TV

:d3l41I03dS 3SIMYTIHLO SS3TINN

€ 14
g sBYsep dO 2 X Al WF/E 800Z 1
g siBUsepM, O Z/L-L X dl JF/E| 08021
8 SINN H20|AN OL-.P/E 20021
g sjjog XeH .2 X OL-.k/E 20021
Ao uonduosag N/d

V1 40 dV3d SA4VMOL AVvIH
NOI1D3d1d 1109 d4dvVO4dNI

——.V\m

L

dv3H 1104

d3IHSVM dO .¢ X
S1709 X3H .¢ X 0T-.¥/€

d3dNN
O— :q\m

AONYL SAYVMOL dv3aH
NOILO3d1d 11049 d4dvOo4dLnNo
dv3H 11049 43dNN
SYIHSVM dO .Z/1-T X dl .¥/€
11049 X3H .¢ X 0T-.¥/€

NOILVTIVLISNI 39dI414VvO
Ol dNDONOL SdVv1

O0€TET N/d
T33HM
Nid XOCO1 ADVIE INVHO
T3FHM HOVE UNVHO

NOILVTIVLSNI
13dHM MINVHO V1




T 4 € 14 S 9 L

T40 T 133HS :3lva ‘A9 @IAOYddY
- m Alva ‘A9 @INOIHO
@ N @ wo..E.wo m.w__m_n_ Arepy

AT ‘ON "OMd 371 Alva A9 NMv¥a

¢-11 HOLVNNGLLY 431IVdl
NOIddOOS S3OIAIA XI44vdl

v
A1LL
LD SEIABSDRIE] MM o
S0Z6-19¢ (GHG) x..q.u“ “ouj saainaqg
m.mm.m .__w Wm (676 = 9T/T + X/X TIYNOILOVYA
EL926 VO 'Suawa]) ues Xiqjeir] 'SIONVYHITIOL
BiEd &) EpNURAY 091 "STHONI NI 34V SNOISNIWI TV
:@3H1D3dS ISIMYIFHLO SSTINN
m o
o]
a



L 4 € 4 S 9 VA 8
140 L 133HS A8 G084 A314123dS ISIMITHLO SSIFINN :SILON
- <|_|INI_|_|INOOO _. m e A9 OBIO3HD [W] seyouj :spiun *|
ATY OZ mU>>D m_N_w 3lva ‘A9 NMYId _”om“_
C11 dOLVNNALLY a3Vl 71
y NOIdJODS S3DIAIA XI44Val
1111
Eou.mmum.amux. mﬁ?ig ® S @Aw
mawmm.wwmw mem @N& h *JUJ S92IA3Q (6] @@ / %J
8 e epitiony cmm xHjell L6 & L&
W9¢ . L K
. . o H
NOILDO3S
J3O0dly1dVO (9% 1]
8 SL/S LS .
[96°¢]
9261

ATWESSY 34Nl
WNANIWNTY 30AlLdVO

1F
o ol AL -
@ —
oo ® m
® @\ ® & ..,M_... :.VR
1 —
XO9 Y¥OLVANILLY o
V 31NAOW ol - —
%
XO€ ¥OLVNNILLY =F
a 431NAOW  — ﬁ i E

X049 ¥OIVNNILLY
O 31NAOW



Assembly of Scorpion Trailer Attenuator (TA) (TL-2)

1. Notethat the Warning Top Heavy means that caution should be used in moving the pallet.
Use fork extenders on forklift and keep all personnel away while moving. Note: Components
are heavy and cumbersome. It may take several people to properly set up the Scorpion TA.

2. Unpack the pallet by removing the shrink-wrap and cutting the steel bands. Caution: Itis
possible that when the steel banding is cut the TA may fall a few inches. Keep personnel
away from the TA when the steel bands are cut. Keep a few feet away from pallet when
pallet is pulled free of the cartridge because it will drop a few inches.

Remove Module Box A, B, and C, the fenders, and the wheel g/tires from the Cartridge Section
beforeit istaken off the pallet. Place TARS Tongue and Cartridge Sectionsin the horizontal
position on alevel work surface (Refer to Drawing 10002-TL2-12TA for full view).

ALUMINUM CARTRIDGE
SECTION—,

\TARS TONGUE
SECTION
Figurel

3. Position automotive roller jacks or other supports under both sides of the cartridge section.
The supports should be about midway between front and back and about 12" high.

4. Locatethe TARS Tongue Section, the
Crank Jack Whesl, and the Crank Jack
Whed Lock Pin from the Accessories box,
and the Heavy Duty Single Post Jack
wheel. Install the whedl asfollows:

A. Liftthe TARS.

B. Insert the wheel into the jack.

C. Securewith Crank Jack Wheel Lock
Pin.

CRANK JACK WHEEL
LOCK PIN

e
(Refer to Drawing 978 for full view) P/N 13130

Figure?2



6. Remove the following parts from the Cartridge:

Bolts, ¥4"-10x2", PN12006

Washers, %4’ x 2" OD, Large dia, PN12069
OD Washers, %" x 1%2", Small dia, PN12009
Nylon Nuts, %4’-10, PN12008

Roll the cartridge into position in front of the TARS Tongue and bolt as follows:

- Starting with the outboard hole on the top of the vertical bracket of the cartridge, thread the bolt,
head towards truck, through a small diameter washer, the hole in the TARS, and then the holein
the cartridge. Once the bolt is through, secure with another small diameter washer and the Nylock
nut. Repeat on the bottom and the other side.

- On the inboard hole on the top of the vertical bracket of the cartridge, thread the bolt, head
towards rear of TA, through alarge diameter washer, the hole in the TARS, and then the hole in
the cartridge. Once the bolt is through, secure with another large diameter washer and the Nylock
nut. Repeat on the bottom and the other side.

(Refer to Drawing 978 for full view)

3/4"-10 X 2" HEX BOLT
3/4" 1D X 1-1/2" OD WASHERS
UNDER BOLT HEAD ;
OUTBOARD BOLT DIRECTION |
HEAD TOWARDS TRUCK .

12009

MW Descriplian Gty
12004 34710 X T Hex Baolls 8
12008 3410 Nylock Muls B
12080 |34 1D X 1-1/2 OD Washers | 8

]

3410 X 1" 0D Washers

’ " - 3/4"-10 NUTS
3/4"-10 X 2" HEX BOLTS - N W
VRIS VXL op e

UNDER BOLT HEAD
INBOARD BOLT DIRECTION
HEAD TOWARDS REAR OF TA

Figure3



7.

8.

Install Module Box C, within the cartridge section, to the top and bottom angles on the front
of the cartridge. Use one ¥4’ x 1-¥4" Fender Washers and ¥4" Grd 8 Washers with each ¥4" -
20 x 1-1/4” Allen bolt and back the small washer with one larger washer before installing.
Torque the Allen bolt until the large washers just start to dish inward.

(Refer to Drawing 979 for full view)

1/47-20 X 1-1/4" BOLTS

1
~——1/4" GRD 8 WASHER
I|' 1/4° 1D X 1-1/4" OD WASHER

PIN Descripltion Gty
120324 1/4"-20 X 1-1/4" Bolts 8
12005 | 1/4" ID X 1-1/4" OD Washer | 8
12042 1/4" Gred 8 Washer 8
Figure4

Install Module Box B to the top and bottom angles within the cartridge section at the rear.
Useone ¥4’ x 1-¥4" Fender Washers and ¥4" Grd 8 Washers with each ¥4"-20 x 1-1/4” Allen
bolt and back the small washer with one larger washer before installing. Torque the Allen
bolt until the large washers just start to dish inward.

Install Module Box A to the top and bottom angles on the backside of the rear diaphragm.
Use one ¥4’ x 1-%4" Fender Washers and ¥4" Grd 8 Washers with each ¥4’-20 x 1-1/4” Allen
bolt and back the small washer with one larger washer before installing. Torque the Allen
bolt until the large washers just start to dish inward. Make sure to position the ICC bar light
to the top of the rear panel on the box.



10. Remove the nuts from the studs on each of the axle. Install the fenders and wheel/tire.
Secure with nuts. Repeat for remaining side.

(Refer to Drawing 979 for full view)

1/47-20 X 1-1/4" BOLTS
1/4" GRD 8 WASHER
1/47 1D X 1-1/4" OD WASHER

P/N Description Qty
120324 1/4"-20 X 1-1/4" Bolis 16

12005 | 1/4" ID X 1-1/4" OD Washer | 146
12042 1/4" Grd 8 Washer 16
Figure5

11. Plug the main power cable from the cartridge (left side) into the electrical connector box.
Snap the wire retainers in place on the electrical connector box and wire tie the retainers
together

12. Therear ICC bar light has two wires extending from it with plugs. Connect the plugs into
the electrical wire plugs at the light.

13. Connect the 7-pin electrical connector and verify that al the lights function correctly.
(Refer to Wiring Schematic)
14. Hook up to appropriate host vehicle and road test the Scorpion TA.

15. Check al bolts for tightness after the road test and refer to the maintenance section of the
manual to set up regular maintenance.



TA Limited Warranty

TrafFix Devices warrants to the purchaser that the Scorpion Trailer Mounted Attenuator (TA) is
free from any defects in materials and workmanship. If this product provesto be defectivein
material or workmanship during the period of this warranty, TrafFix Devices will repair or
replace, at its option, the defective product free of charge. The period of this warranty is the one
year period beginning from the date the purchaser puts the unit into service or one year from the
date of purchase.

To obtain warranty service, the purchaser or distributor must first fill out awarranty authorization
form and fax same to TrafFix Devices to have our technical services department evaluate the
problem and recommend repair procedures. TrafFix Devices will then issue a signed warranty
work approval form to authorize the distributor or customer to repair or replace any items,
which TrafFix deems to have been defective. All replacement parts claimed to be defective will
be invoiced at the time of shipment, and upon receipt and evaluation a credit memo will be
issued.

Thiswarranty does not extend to any failure of the Scorpion TA caused by misuse, abuse or
material ateration of this product, or any negligence in connection with the installation, service,
or use of this product. For the correct installation, service, or use of this product refer to the
installation manual, the operator’ s deployment instructions, and the operator’ s checklist.

Warranty Authorization Form

1. Company Name

2. Address

3. Phone, Fax Number, and E-Mail

4. Name of Customer

5. Date

6. Seria number of TA near controller outlet;

7. Repair partsare listed in Illustration 906 and on the corresponding parts list which section of the
installation manual.

8. List part numbers of replacement or repair items:

9. Describe the problem and reason for failure:

10. Fax thisform and e-mail any pictures. Then phone TrafFix Devices technical services.
Phone: (949) 361-5663 Fax: (949) 361-9205 E-mail: info@traffixdevices.com










